Regular Session, 2010

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 187

## BY REPRESENTATIVE TUCKER

## COMMENDATIONS: Commends Mr. and Mrs. Leslie D. Vincent of New Orleans on the celebration of their 50th wedding anniversary

1	A RESOLUTION
2	To commend Mr. and Mrs. Leslie D. Vincent of New Orleans upon the celebration of their
3	fiftieth wedding anniversary.
4	WHEREAS, upon the occasion of their fiftieth wedding anniversary on June 4, 2010,
5	it is appropriate to recognize and commend Mr. and Mrs. Leslie D. Vincent; and
6	WHEREAS, Leslie Vincent and Barbara Greene were joined in blessed matrimony
7	in Nashville, Tennessee, on June 4, 1960; and
8	WHEREAS, Mr. and Mrs. Vincent share a host of accomplishments, but none has
9	produced a greater sense of pride than their four sons, Bryan, Michael, Keith, and Mark,
10	their four daughters by marriage, Susan, Barbara, Blair, and Wendi, and their nine
11	grandchildren, Philip, Andrew, Ethan, Laura, Keever, Hudson, Berkley, Caroline, and
12	Taylor; and
13	WHEREAS, the Vincents have spent a lifetime in service to the Catholic Church,
14	particularly St. Andrew the Apostle Church and the Diocese of New Orleans; and
15	WHEREAS, the couple's commitment to each other is a beautiful example of lifelong
16	love and devotion that is an inspiration to their entire community, and they have touched the
17	lives of all who know and love them; and
18	WHEREAS, the golden wedding anniversary of Mr. and Mrs. Leslie D. Vincent is
19	a joyous and memorable occasion that merits sincere congratulations; and
20	WHEREAS, on July 5, 2010, the Vincent Clan will embark on five days of festive
21	celebration of Leslie and Barbara's fifty years of marriage.

1 THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the 2 Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend Mr. and Mrs. Leslie D. Vincent of New 3 Orleans upon the celebration of their fiftieth wedding anniversary, does hereby express 4 enduring appreciation for the tremendous pride and honor they bring to their family, friends, 5 church, community, and state, and does hereby extend very best wishes to this wonderful 6 couple for continued happiness and richest blessings as they enjoy their future years 7 together.

8 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a suitable copy of this Resolution be transmitted

9 to Mr. and Mrs. Leslie D. Vincent.

## DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument.

Tucker

HR No. 187

Commends Mr. and Mrs. Leslie D. Vincent of New Orleans upon the celebration of their 50th wedding anniversary.